
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Safer City Partnership Strategy Group 

 
Date: THURSDAY, 24 SEPTEMBER 2015 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Deputy Henry Pollard (Chairman) 

Peter Lisley, Assistant Town Clerk (Deputy Chairman) 
Marianne Fredericks, Common Councilman and Chairman of the Streets and 
Walkways Sub Committee 
Doug Wilkinson, Department of the Built Environment 
Ade Adetosoye, Director of Community and Children's Services 
Jon Averns, Port Health & Public Protection Director, Markets & Consumer     
Protection 
Wayne Chance, Commander, City of London Police 
John Simpson, London Fire Brigade 
Kate Cinamon, Probation Service 
Bob Benton, City business representative 
Barbara Gough, City business representative 
Don Randall, City of London Crime Prevention Association 
Jocelyn Griffith, Court Service 
Jeff Boothe, British Transport Police 
Siwan Haywood, Transport for London 

  
 
 
 
Enquiries: Jacqui Daniels  

tel.no.: 020 7332 1480 
jacqui.daniels@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 2015. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
 Note of the Town Clerk, including dates of future meetings. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 7 - 8) 

 
5. COMMUNITY SAFETY TEAM UPDATE 
 Report of the Community Safety Team Manager. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 9 - 14) 

 
6. CITY OF LONDON POLICE UPDATE 
 Report of the City of London Police (To Follow). 
 For Information 

 
7. COMMUNITY SAFETY PROJECT UPDATE 
 Note of the Community Safety Team Manager. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 15 - 18) 

 
8. PREVENT UPDATE 
 Report of the Projects Officer, Community Safety Team. 

 For Information 
 (Pages 19 - 20) 

 
9. HEALTH AND WELLBEING UPDATE 
 Summary report of the Health and Wellbeing Board of 19 June 2015. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 21 - 26) 

 
10. SUBSTANCE MISUSE UPDATE 
 Verbal report of the Commissioning and Performance Manager, Public Health. 
 For Information 

 
11. LONDON FIRE BRIGADE 
 Verbal update of the Borough Commander of the London Fire Brigade. 
 For Information 

 



 

3 
 

12. PUBLIC PROTECTION SERVICE (ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH, LICENSING AND 
TRADING STANDARDS) UPDATE 

 Report of the Port Health & Public Protection Director, Markets & Consumer 
Protection (To Follow). 

 For Information 
 

13. DOMESTIC ABUSE FORUM - QUARTERLY REPORT 
 Report of the Assistant Director of People, Department of Community and Children’s 

Services. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 27 - 32) 

 
14. STRATEGIC REVIEW OF DOMESTIC ABUSE IN THE CITY 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services (To Follow). 
 For Information 

 
15. SAFER CITY PARTNERSHIP PLAN FOR 2015-18 
 Report of the Community Safety Team Manager. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 33 - 44) 

 
16. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WOK OF THE GROUP 
 
17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



SAFER CITY PARTNERSHIP STRATEGY GROUP 
 

Monday, 8 June 2015  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Safer City Partnership Strategy Group held at the 
Guildhall EC2 at 10.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Henry Pollard (Chairman) 
Peter Lisley, Assistant Town Clerk (Deputy Chairman) 
Marianne Fredericks CC 
Jon Averns – Markets and Consumer Protection Department 
Commander Wayne Chance - City of London Police 
Inspector Luke Harley - City of London Police 
John Simpson - London Fire Brigade 
Kate Cinamon - Probation Service 
Barbara Gough - Resident 
 

 

 
Officers: 
Jacqui Daniels Town Clerk's Department 

Alex Orme Town Clerk's Department 

Paula Wilkinson Town Clerk's Department 

David MackIntosh Town Clerk's Department 

Sarah Thomas  Community and Children’s Services Department 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Ade Adetosoye the Director of Children and 
Community Services, Bob Benton, Don Randall and Jocelyn Griffith. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 March 2015 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 
Matters Arising  
Outstanding Actions – Hotel Toolkit (page 2) The Manager of the Community 
Safety Team reported that the Hotel Toolkit would be launched shortly at an event in 
the Grange Hotel, St Pauls and he undertook to advise Members of the details. 
 
Bridge Project (page 3) The Group noted that the Metropolitan Police and the 
Director of Community and Children Services were liaising directly and the 
Samaritans were liaising with Planning Department concerning the joint City and 
Metropolitan Police initiative to reduce the number of suicides from City’s bridges. It 
was added that discussions were being held with the City Bridge Trust about their 
possible involvement.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
Strategic Review for Domestic Abuse in the City (page 6) It was noted that the 
new Victim Co-ordinator would be providing a presentation on her work at the 
September meeting of the Group. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
It was noted that all previous outstanding actions were addressed within reports 
before the Group on that days agenda. It was agreed that a report on outstanding 
actions should continue to be provided at future meetings.  
 

5. PERFORMANCE AGAINST SAFER CITY PARTNERSHIP TARGETS  
The Group received a report of the Manager of the Community Safety Team showing 
progress towards the targets in the 2014/15 Partnership Plan at the end of the final 
quarter to March 2015. 
 

6. STRATEGIC ASSESSMENT 2014/15  
Copies of the Partnership Strategic Assessment, showing the breadth of work 
covered by the partnership, were laid round the table and Members were asked to 
provide any final comments to the Manager of the Community Safety Team by the 
end of June. It was agreed that page 27 of the document should be removed as it did 
not add useful information. 
 
The Group were encouraged to bear in mind that the Community Safety Team were 
not responsible for delivering all the schemes referred to in the document and, in any 
responses suggesting further initiatives a clear steer on the key issues and priorities 
should be provided together with a note on the lead parties involved and any 
resources required.  
 
RESOLVED - That the document be approved and that any final comments be 
provided to the Manager of the Community Safety Team by the end of June 2015. 
 

7. POLICING, CRIME AND JUSTICE PROPOSALS 2015-20  
Following the recent General Election, the Group received a report of the Manager of 
the Community Safety Team concerning the commitments made by the Conservative 
Party in their manifesto relating to matters of relevance them.  
 
It was noted that the Remembrancer would continue to keep the Manager of the 
Community Safety Team informed of any implication for the Partnership.   
 

8. COMMUNITY REMEDY AND CONSULTATION  
Members noted a report of the Manager of the Community Safety Team which set 
out the results of a public consultation exercise on what punitive, reparative or 
rehabilitative actions they would consider appropriate to be included within local 
Community Remedy strategies. It was particularly noted that although there was a 
small response they mirrored the responses around the country and the proportion of 
residents responding was fairly typical.  The Group discussed the level of response, 
the Home Office’s defined areas for consultation and the subject generally. They 
were informed that a report concerning the delivery of the Community Remedy would 
be submitted to the Police Committee for their consideration. 
 

Page 2



9. COMMUNITY SAFETY TEAM UPDATE  
The Manager of the Community Safety Team updated the Group on the current 
staffing within his Team and expressed the hope that there would now be a degree of 
stability of personnel. He also outlined recent events that the Team had been 
involved in, including raising awareness of child sexual exploitation ‘Operation Make-
safe’ and an event concerning Dementia. 
 
The Assistant Town Clerk explained the general responsibilities of the Team and the 
associated responsibilities which were held more widely within the organisation. In 
response to a question concerning the establishment of one contact telephone 
number for the public to use when reporting an incident, he agreed that there was a 
need to ensure that an excellent and easy to use service was provided.  
 

10. CITY OF LONDON POLICE UPDATE  
The Group received and commented upon a report of the Commander of the City of 
London Police which set out the crimes recorded by the City Police in the 2014/15 
reporting year and providing comparison figures for crimes within 2013/14.  
 
The report was welcomed and it was agreed that future such reports should include:-  
- bullet points identifying the key issues and a very general comparison of the 
position against the previous year; 
- the number of crimes reported in relation to cyber-crime/fraud; 
- the identification of crimes associated with the Night-time Economy; and 
- a London Context. 
 

11. PREVENT STRATEGY UPDATE  
Members received a report of the Community Safety Team concerning Prevent 
which sits within the Corporation’s statutory responsibilities under the Crime and 
Disorder Act 1998 for local authorities to do all they can to prevent crime and 
disorder in its area. It was noted that the third bullet point on the first page of the 
report should end with the word ‘response’. 
 
During a detailed introduction to the report it was noted that the Corporation was 
looking at its departments in order to identify particular risks e.g educational 
establishments and venue hire. It was noted that children could be radicalised in their 
own homes via the computer and Members discussed various ways of engaging with 
parents and the community on this matter. It was agreed that an update be provided 
at the next meeting, if appropriate. 
 

12. SERIOUS ORGANISED CRIME GROUP  
The notes of the introductory meeting of the Serious and Organised Crime Board 
were noted.  
 
It was agreed that the Terms of Reference of the Board would be forwarded to 
Members together with the draft minutes of this meeting. 
 

13. LONDON FIRE BRIGADE - UPDATE  
A monthly statistical bulletin and the fire cadets progress report were considered by 
the Group. It was noted that the downward trend in incidents continued and all 
cadets who had taken a qualification were successful. It was suggested that 

Page 3



consideration be given to encouraging children on the Mansell Street and the Golden 
Lane Estates to be fire cadets. 
 

14. A SUBSTANCE MISUSE HEALTH NEEDS ASSESSMENT FOR THE CITY OF 
LONDON  
The Group received a briefing report of the Health and Wellbeing Policy Officer in the 
Children and Community Services Department which provided an overview of the 
report ‘A substance Misuse Health Needs Assessment for the City of London’ which 
gives an assessment of substance misuse needs in the residents, workers and rough 
sleepers in the City and aims to help inform the development of a commissioning 
strategy. 
 
The Commander of the City of London Police referred to ‘Operation Fennel’, an 
innovative way of dealing with aggressive begging on the streets of the City which 
gives offenders the opportunity to access and engage in a range of referral services. 
Members discussed the differing merits of Antisocial Behaviour Orders (ASBOs), 
Public Space Protection Orders and Section 35 Dispersal Powers. 
 

15. HEALTH AND WELLBEING UPDATE  
A summary report of the Health and Wellbeing Board of 25 February 2015 was 
considered providing information on matters considered at their February meeting 
and updates on other matters relating to health and wellbeing in the City. 
 

16. PUBLIC PROTECTION SERVICE (ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH, LICENSING AND 
TRADING STANDARDS) UPDATE  
The Group noted an updated version of the report of the Port Health and Public 
Health Director which provided an update on the Trading Standards Service’s 
partnership work in dealing with economic crime, street trading, the late night levy, 
Safety Thirst and noise. 
  
A Member referred to the need to consider the possible impact upon the need for taxi 
marshalling once the underground runs throughout the night. The need for a licence 
to undertake charitable street collections for money was mentioned although it was 
noted that no licence was required if charities were asking members of the public to 
sign up for future charitable giving. 
 

17. MEETING DATES FOR THE REMAINDER OF 2015  
It was noted that meetings of the Group would be held on 1 September 2015 
(subsequently moved to 24 September at 11am) and 16 November 2015 at 10.30am.  
 

18. QUESTIONS  
There were no questions. 
 

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
There were no urgent items. 

 
The meeting closed at 12.40 pm 
 

 

Chairman 

Page 4



Contact Officer: Jacqui Daniels  
tel.no.: 020 7332 1480 
jacqui.daniels@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

 

Safer City Partnership Group – Outstanding Actions – 24 September 2015 
 

Item 
Date 

requested 
Action Officer responsible 

To be completed/ 
progressed to 

next stage 
Progress Update 

1. 3 March 2015 To provide a report in due course on 
whether the 20MPH zone had 
improved safety since it was 
introduced. 

Chief Inspector City 
of London Police 

On-going A verbal report on this will be 
provided at the meeting. 

2.  8 June 2015 Victim Co-ordinator - Domestic Abuse 
to provide a presentation on her work 
to the September meeting  

Victim Co-ordinator 
- Community and 
Children’s Services 
Department  

To 24 September 
2015  meeting 

A presentation is being given 
to this meeting. 

3. 8 June 2015 City Police report to contain 
information in a different format a s 
set out on page 3 of the minutes.   

City Police To meeting on 24  
September 2015   

A revised report format will be 
submitted to this meeting. 

4. 8 June 2015 Prevent Update report to be 
submitted to the next meeting, if 
appropriate. 

Community Safety 
Team 

To meeting on 24  
September 2015   

An update report has been 
provided for this meeting. 

5. 8 June 2015 The Terms of Reference of the 
Serious Organised Crime Group be 
forwarded to Members with the draft 
minutes of the June 2015 meeting.  

Community Safety 
Team  

As soon as they 
are available  

The Community Safety Project 
Co-ordinator will provide 
further information on this at 
the meeting. 

 
 
Safer City Partnership meeting dates for 2015  
all dates at 11am  
24 September 2015 
16 November 2015 
 
Safer City Partnership meeting dates for 2016 
all dates at 11am  
2 March 2016 
6 June 2016 
12 September 2016 
14 November 2016 

 
Safer City Partnership meeting dates for 2017 
all dates at 11am  

3 February 2017 
12 June 2017 
15 September 2017 
3 November 2017 

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 8



Committee: Date: 

Safer City Partnership   24 September 2015 

Subject:  

Community Safety Team Update  

 

Public 

Report of: 

Manager, Community Safety Team  
For Information 

Summary 

 
 
The attached Report relates to the activities and work of the Community Safety 
Team not covered within other agenda items. 
 

Recommendation: 

Partnership Members are asked to note the report. 

 
 
Co-location CoLP/Community Safety Team (CST) 

 
1. As part of ongoing work to improve service delivery and maximise the use of 

available resources the City of London Police (CoLP) and the CST are currently 
conducting a pilot which involves the co-location of officers from the CoLP Street 
Intervention team within Guildhall.  The Street Intervention Team priority areas 
include Rough Sleeping, Begging and Anti-Social Behaviour. The benefits and 
opportunities for further closer working will be explored in future months, 

 
 
Domestic Abuse 
 
2. Following the recommendations from the City London Domestic Abuse Review in 

2014 the City now has a designated Domestic Abuse Co-ordinator based within 
the Community Safety Team.  This post will work with the Chair of the Domestic 
Abuse Forum to take responsibility for an action plan to provide the City‟s 
response to domestic abuse. The Review in 2014 gave the Corporation over 
eighty recommendations.  These have formed the basis of the strategic action 
plan, alongside an assessment conducted by SafeLives (a national charity 
dedicated to ending domestic abuse, formerly known as Caada) of the City of 
London MARAC and issues that have arisen from external engagement. 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



3. The Domestic Abuse Forum itself has undergone a review with the membership 
changed to include more external partners to help increase referrals to services 
and foster closer working relationships between external partners and the 
corporation.  A review of victim service pathways between providers and the 
Corporation is a current priority. 
 

4. Further priorities will be decided at the Domestic Abuse Forum in September.  
These will be delivered by subgroups who will report into the Forum.  Likely 
subgroups include „training‟, „commissioning‟, „MARAC development‟ and 
„External engagement and awareness raising‟.  The Forum will provide a 
quarterly report to the Safer City Partnership Strategy Group and the City and 
Hackney Safeguarding Boards for children and adults.  (More information with the 
substantive paper covered in more detail within another item) 

 
Safety Thirst 
 

5. 12 October – will see the Safety Thirst awards take place in the Livery Hall.   
Safety Thirst allows licensed premises to demonstrate they are achieving high 
standards across a range of crite
[...]
ublic 

Report of: Assistant Director of People, Department of 
Community and Children’s Services 

For Information 

Summary 

The attached Report relates to the first of the quarterly reports from the Domestic 
Abuse Forum to the Safer City Partnership.  The report details the activities and 
work since June 2015 of the Corporation’s response to domestic abuse in the City. 
 

Recommendation: 

Partnership Members are asked to note the report. 

 
City of London Domestic Abuse Forum quarterly report 
1. The City of London Domestic Abuse Forum is held quarterly and is Chaired by 

the Assistant Director of Children and Community Services and facilitated by the 
Domestic Abuse Co-ordinator from the Community Safety Team. 
 

2. In 2014, the Department for Children & Communities commissioned a systematic 
review of domestic abuse in the City of London, incorporating the views of 39 
individuals from across 17 organisations. 

 
3. The review concluded there was a clear commitment by statutory and community 

and voluntary sector partners to do more to respond to domestic abuse for those 
who live, work and study in the City.   

 
Domestic Abuse Co-ordinator 
4. The City of London has established a Domestic Abuse Co-ordinator in line with a 

key recommendation from the 2014 City of London Domestic Abuse Review.  
 

5. The role of the co-ordinator will be to maintain a foundation of good awareness, 
providing a consistent response from frontline workers and a clear understanding 
strategically in our partnerships.   
 

6. Fostering healthy partnership working and being clear on actions will help local 
practice respond to needs internally within the Corporation and externally, within 
those communities we currently engage very well with and those currently under-
represented. 

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 13



7. To achieve this, a two-year plan has been created in consultation with external 
service domestic abuse service providers. The plan has been reviewed and 
sc
[...]
Policy Officer, Poppy Middlemiss, carried out an FGM needs 
assessment, using a range of information sources including the Standard 
Operating Protocol provided by the City of London Public Protection Unit. 

 
35. Earlier in the year, the Public Protection Unit trained front line police officers and 

staff on FGM, how to respond and support women and girls who have 
experienced it.  This was complimented by an awareness-raising campaign in 
communities and businesses. 

 
36. FGM is on the agenda of the City of London Children Looked After and Care 

Leavers Improvement Group. The Corporation is also working with Tower 
Hamlets, Hackney and Islington to set up a protocol to offer consistent support 
and guidance. 

 
37. The Partnership for Ending Harmful Practice is offering free half-day training 

covering FGM as well as awareness on other harmful practice.   
 
38. The partnership is made up of: 
 

 Asian Women’s Resource Centre 

 IMECE  Women’s Centre 

 Iranian & Kurdish Women’s Rights (IKWRO) 

 Latin American Women’s Rights Service (LAWRS) 

 Women & Girls Network (WGN) 

 Southall Black Sisters Trust 

 FORWARD 

 Ashiana Network 
 
39. Robin will be sending out more information on this to partners and organising 

training for staff. 
 

40. For more information, please contact Robin Newman, City of London Domestic 
Abuse Co-ordinator & Community Safety Officer, on 
Robin.Newman@cityoflondon.gov.uk  

 

Page 31

mailto:Robin.Newman@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 32



Committee: Date: 

Safer City Partnership   24 September 2015 

Subject:  

Safer City Partnership Plan 2015-18  

 

Public 

Report of: 

Manager, Community Safety Team  
For Decision 

Summary 

 
The attached is a first draft of the plan which will guide and direct the work of the 
SCP for the next 3 year period (annually refreshed).   
 
It is based on both preceding SCP plans but also recognises the current work being 
undertaken to bring a range of functions and delivery areas into closer alignment. 
 
Discussion has been undertaken with various partners which will provide detail to 
the plan.  However, before such work is undertaken a strategic steer from SCP 
members is sought to ensure agreement on priorities and general direction. 
 
Once finalised the final plan will be in the public domain.  It will provide a valuable 
tool in explaining the SCP’s work to the communities we serve and to the colleagues 
and agencies we need to engage to deliver our ambitions. 
 
Following this meeting, and following Members direction, work will proceed swiftly 
with a completed draft seeking final sign off at the 16 November meeting. 

 

Recommendation 

Partnership Members are requested to consider and agree the stated 
ambitions and priorities set out within this draft.  
 

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 34



 

 

 

DRAFT 

Safer City Partnership 

Partnership Plan 2015 – 2018 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 35



                                Page 2 

 

Introduction 

The City of London continues to be a safe and pleasant place to live, work and visit, with low levels of crime 
compared to other areas. This is due in large part to the partnership working which has taken place in the 
City over many years. The ambition of the Safer City Partnership is to build upon this strong foundation and 
oversee further improvements in preventing and responding to crime and anti-social behaviour. 

 

However, we recognise that the City and the world in which we operate is dynamic and that we need to 
constantly reflect and review how we work to achieve our ambition. Patterns of criminality and risk to the 
communities we serve are constantly changing and we are committed to being responsive to these 
challenges.  We also need to adapt to the needs of an ever evolving and developing City.  

 

Many of the agencies that comprise the Safer City Partnership have themselves undergone signifi
[...]
pport those working within the Hotel sector who may need to 
respond to crime, ASB or other incidents, draft to be submitted by 27 March. 
 

Page 42



                                Page 9 

 

 Linked Delivery Groups 

Health and Wellbeing Board 

 

Licensing Partnership  

 

Related Partnerships  

Rough Sleepers Strategy Group 

 Facilitated by Children‟s and Community Services: Housing 
 Cross-cutting issue 
 Jointly delivered with the Department of Built Environment, Cleansing Services and City of London 

Police. 
 Supported by Safer City Partnership by attendance and joint ownership and delivery of  priorities 

Substance Misuse Partnership 

 Facilitated by the Substance Misuse Partnership 
 Cross-cutting issues such as alcohol misuse 
 Supported by Safer City Partnership by attendance and joint ownership and delivery of  priorities 

Appendix: Terms of Reference for Delivery Groups 

TO BE ADDED IN  

 

This appendix contains the Terms of Reference for the following groups: 

 Anti-social Behaviour Working Group (currently being review) 

 Domestic Abuse Forum 

 Persistent and other Priority Offender Group 

 Violent Crime SARA 

 Cycle Theft SARA 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 44


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Outstanding Actions
	5 Community Safety Team Update
	7 Community Safety Project Update
	8 Prevent Update
	9 Health and Wellbeing Update
	13 Domestic Abuse Forum - Quarterly Report
	15 Safer City Partnership Plan for 2015-18
	150924 SCP Partnership Plan 2015 18 Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


SAFER CITY PARTNERSHIP STRATEGY GROUP 
 

Thursday, 24 September 2015  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Safer City Partnership Strategy Group held at the 
Guildhall EC2 at 11.00 am 

 
Present 
Members: 
Deputy Henry Pollard (Chairman) 
Peter Lisley (Deputy Chairman) 
Marianne Fredericks 
 

John Simpson 
Kate Cinamon 
Bob Benton 
Doug Wilkinson 
 

Officers: 
Jacqui Daniels - Town Clerk's Department 

Alex Orme - Town Clerk's Department 

Paula Wilkinson - Town Clerk's Department 

David MacKintosh - Town Clerk's Department 

Katie Odling - Town Clerk's Department 

Tony Macklin - Markets and Consumer Protection Department 

Chris Pelham - Community and Children's Services 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Ade Adetosoye the Director of Children and 
Community Services, Jon Averns the Port Health & Public Protection Director, 
Wayne Chance a Commander of the City of London Police, Barbara Gough a 
City business representative, Don Randall of the City of London Crime 
Prevention Association and Jocelyn Griffith of the Court Service. 
 

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 2015 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
The Town Clerk’s note of outstanding actions was noted, together with the 
scheduled dates of future meetings.    
 
It was further noted that a report would be submitted to the October meeting of 
the Planning and Transportation Committee on the 20mph speed limit in the 
City informing Members of a reduction in the average speed of traffic in the City 
of 1.5mph. 
 
Joanna Davidson’s valuable contribution to the work of the Group was noted.  
 



The Group agreed to take Item 15 at this point in the meeting. 
 

15. SAFER CITY PARTNERSHIP PLAN 2015-18 
The Group noted the report of the Manager of the Community Safety Team 
attaching a first draft of the Safer City Partnership Plan 2015-2018 which would 
guide and direct the work of the Partnership over the next three years. It was 
noted that the plan would be refreshed annually and the Members of the Group 
were requested to consider and agree the stated ambitions and priorities set 
out within the draft report. 
 
It was suggested that:- 
- health issues for City Residents, including measures to increase GP 
registration by ex-offenders be included within the plan; 
- greater emphasis be given to road safety and fire safety as a priority areas; 
- reference be made to new Police operations (Operation Fennel and the 
Operation relating to homelessness and rough sleeping); 
- information on the relationships between the Group and the City and Hackney 
Safeguarding Board be included in the plan; and 
-  further information be provided in plan on the night-time economy, smoking 
cessation, alcohol related and economic crime and chugging. 
 
RESOLVED – That the ambitions and priorities set out within the draft Plan be 
approved, subject to further information being provided on the matters referred 
to above and that Group Members be requested to submit any further 
comments to the Community Safety Team Manager as soon as possible. 
 

5. COMMUNITY SAFETY TEAM UPDATE  
The Group noted a report of the Community Safety Team Manager providing 
information on the activities and work of the team not covered in other agenda 
items. 
 
Reference was made to the pro-active approach being taken in licensing 
applications with particular reference to the Safety Thirst Scheme and 
reference was also made to the use of the Late Night Levy Fund and the Hotel 
Tool Kit. 
  
It was agreed that this success be highlighted to Members of the Court together 
with information on the forthcoming calendar of events and that reference to the 
Safety Thirst Scheme be included on the licensing renewal forms.   
 

6. CITY OF LONDON POLICE UPDATE  
Quarterly Statistical information (April to June 2015) provided by the City of 
London Police in a new format was laid round the table, welcomed, interpreted, 
discussed and trends identified. 
 
It was agreed that, where possible and appropriate, information be made 
available to the Licensing Committee, the Health and Wellbeing Board and 
residents meetings. It was suggested that geographical mapping of incidents be 
considered together with the possibility of differentiating between residents and 
non-residents.   



 
7. COMMUNITY SAFETY PROJECT UPDATE  

A report of the Community Safety Team Manager providing an update on the 
Community Safety Project was noted. 
 

8. PREVENT UPDATE  
An update report of the Community Safety Team Projects Officer on the 
statutory responsibility of the Corporation to do all it reasonably could do to 
prevent crime and disorder in its area, was noted.  
 

9. HEALTH AND WELLBEING UPDATE  
A summary report of the Health and Wellbeing Board on its work was noted.   
 

10. SUBSTANCE MISUSE UPDATE  
In the absence of the Commissioning and Performance Manager of the 
Community and Children’s Services Department, the Community Safety Team 
Manager gave a verbal update on the new substance misuse and tobacco 
control service, reporting that the service had been procured and the new 
provider, Westminster Drug Project, would start on 1 October 2015 with the 
tobacco control services being sub-contracted to Queen Mary University of 
London and pharmacies in the City. 
 
NOTED. 
 

11. LONDON FIRE BRIGADE  
A monthly statistical bulletin, provided by London Fire Brigade, concerning fires 
in the City was noted. 
 
It was further noted that:- 
- information on preventative work that had been undertaken with licensed 
premises would be produced and submitted to the next meeting of the Group; 
and 
- a current government consultation exercise on enabling closer working 
between the emergency services would conclude on 31 October 2015 and 
group members were encouraged to submit a response. 
 

12. PUBLIC PROTECTION SERVICE (ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH, LICENSING 
AND TRADING STANDARDS) UPDATE  
The Group noted an update report of the Port Health and Public Protection 
Director in the Markets and Consumer Protection Department on their recent 
activities. 
 
Members voiced their objections to charity collectors obtaining bank details or 
requesting some form of electronic payment on the street, known as chugging, 
and indicated a wish for it to cease in the City. The only legislation preventing 
such activity in the City related to cash collections so it was unable to be 
controlled by this. The Group accepted that further information on the size of 
the problem was required and the possible regulation of the activity was 
discussed. It was noted however, that regulation could lead to a tacit 



encouragement of chugging as regulation was likely to require it be allowed in a 
specific area, or areas, of the City.  
 

13. DOMESTIC ABUSE FORUM - QUARTERLY REPORT  
Members noted the first of, what was anticipated would be, quarterly reports of 
the Director of Community and Children’s Services detailing the activities of the 
Domestic Abuse Forum since June 2015. 
 

14. STRATEGIC REVIEW OF DOMESTIC ABUSE IN THE CITY  
WITHDRAWN. 
 

15. SAFER CITY PARTNERSHIP PLAN FOR 2015-18  
Item considered earlier in the agenda. 
 

16. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WOK OF THE GROUP  
Questions were asked relating to the following issues, as follows:- 
 
1) Women Cyclists - Road Safety event was confirmed as being held in 
Guildhall Yard on 23 September 2015. 
 
2) Consultation - Doug Wilkinson asked Members to provide him with any 
comments they may have relating to a consultation exercise being undertaken 
by the Police Performance Management Group. He undertook to circulate the 
request electronically. 
 
3) Public Transport Crime – The London Assembly had announced that they 
would be undertaking a review of crime on public transport and Doug Wilkinson 
stated that he may need to contact the Group members to provide information 
to support the investigation.   
 
4) The establishment of a City of London Compliance Officer for the City, to 
control pollution, litter, noise and construction was suggested and whilst this 
was currently an aspirational possibility, it was some way off at the moment.   
 
5) Engine Idling – It was noted that the drivers of vehicles parked with their 
engines idling could only be prosecuted if they had been asked to turn their 
engines off and had not done so.  
 
6) Taxi Protest – 24 September – It was noted that there would be a taxi 
drivers’ protest affecting the Bank junction that evening.   
 

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
There were no urgent items. 

 
The meeting closed at 1.00 pm 
 

 

Chairman 
Contact Officer: Jacqui Daniels  
tel. no.: 020 7332 1480 
jacqui.daniels@cityoflondon.gov.uk 


